# STATE OF NEW YORK

## LEGISLATURE OF ERIE COUNTY

## **CLERK'S OFFICE**

BUFFALO, N.Y., March 17, 2022

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

**I HEREBY CERTIFY**, That at the **6th** Session of the Legislature of Erie County, held in the Legislative Chambers, in the City of Buffalo, on the **17th** day of **March**, **2022 A.D.**, a Resolution was adopted, of which the following is a true copy:

WHEREAS, Erie County, with the assistance from Tetra Tech, has gathered information and prepared the Erie County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Erie County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan has been prepared in accordance with the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000; and

WHEREAS, Erie County is a local unit of government that has afforded the citizens an opportunity to comment and provide input in the Plan and the actions in the Plan; and

WHEREAS, Erie County have reviewed the Plan and affirms that the Plan will be updated no less than every five years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, the County Executive, on behalf of the Department of Homeland Security & Emergency Services, is authorized to receive this revision of Comm. 3E-19 dated February 1, 2007 and Comm. 12E-18 (2015) date June 25, 2015 from this Honorable Body, which hereby indicate the adoption, updated and acceptance of the Erie County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan, and to forward this resolution, along with the other 44 Municipality resolutions to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) so the Plan can be completely approved; and be it further

RESOLVED, Erie County adopts the Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan as this jurisdiction's Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan, and resolves to execute the actions in the Plan; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan will be reviewed and amended, as needed, with in a period of every five (5) years; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan will allow Erie County and its 44 Municipalities to receive funding from FEMA, as a result of a federally declared disaster, and/or for mitigation aid; and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be sent to the County Executive's Office, the Division of Budget and Management, the Department of Personnel, the Department of Homeland Security & Emergency Services c/o Lauren Panaro, the County Comptroller, and the County Attorney.

**REFERENCE:** COMM. 5E-13 (2022)

**ATTEST** 

ROBERT M. GRABER

Clerk of the Legislature of Erie County

#### **Matthew Bourke**

From: Cavallo, Corrina (DHSES) < Corrina.Cavallo@dhses.ny.gov>

**Sent:** Wednesday, July 6, 2022 11:14 AM

**To:** Matthew Bourke

Clapp, Kevin (DHSES); O'Reilly, Elizabeth (DHSES); White, Marlene (DHSES)

**Subject:** RE: Erie County Hazard Mitigation Plan - FEMA Approval

**Attachments:** 220325 Erie, County Of, Adoption Resolution.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up Flag Status: Flagged

Good morning Matthew,

Erie County's Hazard Mitigation Plan was approved on March 11, 2022. The county adopted the plan on March 17, 2022. The adoption resolution confirms this. Please let me know what type of documentation you may need other than this written confirmation, and we can discuss with the county how best to meet your needs.

Thank you! Corrina

#### **Corrina Cavallo**

**Deputy Chief of Mitigation Programs** 

NYS Division of Homeland Security & Emergency Services 1220 Washington Avenue, Bldg 7A, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Albany, NY 12242 518-292-1155 (office) | 518-560-0117 (cell) | **315-292-4873 (cell)** corrina.cavallo@dhses.ny.gov

From: Matthew Bourke <mjbourke@buffalo.edu>

Sent: Wednesday, July 6, 2022 8:12 AM

**To:** Hazmit, OEM (DHSES) < hazardmitigation@dhses.ny.gov > **Subject:** Erie County Hazard Mitigation Plan - FEMA Approval

ATTENTION: This email came from an external source. Do not open attachments or click on links from unknown senders or unexpected emails.

Hello,

I am looking for confirmation that FEMA approved the Erie County Hazard Mitigation Plan that was completed in 2021. Is that documentation something that you can provide?

Many thanks,

Matthew Bourke, AICP I Sustainability and Resiliency Planner

#### **University at Buffalo Regional Institute**

77 Goodell Street. Suite 302 Buffalo, NY 14203 mjbourke@buffalo.edu 716.878.2439 I regional-institute.buffalo.edu



Sign up for UBRI Clean Energy Communities eNews